
 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

 
www.guildford.gov.uk  

Contact:   

James Dearling  

01483 444141  

 8 October 2021 

  

Dear Councillor, 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, 
Surrey GU2 4BB on TUESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Paul Spooner 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor James Walsh 

 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Guida Esteves 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Councillor George Potter 
 

Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
Councillor Fiona White 
 

Authorised Substitute Members 
 

For the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, there is no limit on the number of substitute 
members for each political group on the Council. 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website in accordance 
with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public interest and in line with the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded,  except where there are 
confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee Services. 

 

 
 

James Whiteman 

Managing Director  
 

Page 1



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-
edge businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment
[...]
PI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting.  
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 14 September 2021. 
 

4   RESPONSE TO COVID 19 – UPDATE  

5   MENTAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME (Pages 11 - 18) 

 Considering the impact of the pandemic on mental illness and mental health 
services, and the Surrey Mental Health Partnership Board (MHPB) review and 
consequent improvement plan agreed by Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board 
(and its delivery). 
 

6   AIR QUALITY STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 19 - 36) 

7   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 37 - 56) 

 To agree the draft Overview and Scrutiny work programme. 
 

 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 September 2021 
* Councillor Paul Spooner (Chairman) 

* Councillor James Walsh (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Chris Blow 
* Councillor Guida Esteves 
  Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor George Potter 
 

* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Will Salmon 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
* Councillor Fiona White 
 

 
*Present 

 
 
 
Councillors Jan Harwood (Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Climate 
Change), Julia McShane (Lead Councillor for Community and Housing), Ramsey Nagaty, 
and James Steel (Lead Councillor for Environment) were also in attendance. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23(i), the Mayor, Councillor Marsha Moseley, 
attended as a substitute for Councillor Graham Eyre. 
 

OS25   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
The Committee was advised of an apology for absence from Councillor Graham Eyre and a 
substitution as detailed above.  
  

OS26   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
  

OS27   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 13 July 2021 were 
agreed. 
  
The Chair informed the Committee that he had agreed Councillor Seabrook could make a 
statement to the meeting.  Councillor Seabrook apologised for any insult that may have been 
caused to the Council’s then Parks and Landscape Manager by her questions during the 
Committee’s consideration of the review of the Guildford Crematorium project [Minute OS63, 
Guildford Crematorium Redevelopment Post Project Review, 2 March 2021 refers].  
Councillor Seabrook indicated that the then Parks and Landscape Manager had 
acknowledged and accepted her private apology and requested it be repeated in public.  
Councillor Seabrook then clarified the meaning of her questions to the then Parks and 
Landscape Manager and her misunderstanding about his previous project management 
experience; she confirmed that her intention had been to highlight the need for the Council to 
resource projects sufficiently and not ask officers to run them in addition to their core job. 
  

OS28   RESPONSE TO COVID-19 – UPDATE  
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Climate Change briefly introduced 
the item before the Managing Director gave a presentation on the current COVID-19 
situation and the Council’s response, beginning with an update on local cases.  

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

  
The Managing Director indicated that the COVID-19 infection rate in Surrey was 280.4 per 
100,000, lower than the national rate of 331.6 per 100,000 and the South East rate of 300.9 
per 100,000, while Guildford’s rate was 264.1 per 100,000. The Managing Director advised 
that in the previous week there had been 3,365 new cases in Surrey, of which 394 were in 
Guildford. The meeting was informed that as at 12 September there were 2,950 registered 
COVID-related deaths in Surrey, with 250 in Guildford. 
  
The Managing Director advised the meeting of two key COVID-19 issues: vaccination and 
testing; and events. The meeting was advised that the vaccination centre at Artington was 
open.  He indicated that vaccination rates in Guildford were in line with local, regional, and 
national rates with 82 per cent of those aged over 16 having had their first jab and 74 per 
cent their second.  The meeting was advised that the Legends Festival on 28 and 29 August 
was the first large-scale event to return to the Borough.  The Managing Director stated that 
the government was monitoring the number of cases relating to large scale events, but it 
was too early to determine their impact on case numbers.   
  
In response to a question about providing councillors with information on the government’s 
winter COVID plan so they might better advise residents, the Managing Director indicated 
that such opportunities would be explored.  The Senior Specialist Public Health advised the 
meeting that information would be within the weekly Community COVID champions briefing 
email.   
  
A Committee member asked about the compulsion of care homes to ensure workers were 
vaccinated against COVID-19, the current vaccine uptake by care home workers locally and 
likely impact on care homes, and for details of the areas of low vaccine uptake in the 
Borough.  In response, the Senior Specialist Public Health advised the meeting that she 
would obtain the relevant information about care home workers and share with Committee 
members.  In addition, the Committee was advised that detailed information on vaccine 
uptake locally was included within the weekly Community COVID champions briefing email. 
  
In reply to a question, the Senior Specialist Public Health confirmed that the highest number 
of COVID cases in Guildford was in the 10–19-year-old age group. 
  
In response to a question, the Senior Specialist Public Health advised the meeting that anti-
vaccination activity in the Borough had been minimal.  The Senior Policy Officer advised the 
meeting of the process to report anti-vaccination publicity. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee continue to receive updates on the response to COVID-19. 

OS29   LEAD COUNCILLOR QUESTION SESSION  
The Chair introduced the Lead Councillor for Environment and reminded the meeting of 
Councillor Steel’s areas of responsibility: waste; licensing (including health and safety 
regulation); parking; parks and leisure; arts and tourism; bereavement; and environmental 
health and protection. 
  
The session began with questions about the waste and recycling service.  In response to a 
question about delays in supplying new bins and difficulties in collections, the Lead 
Councillor for Environment stated that the Council were struggling to get hold of some 
containers and bins.  He indicated that there were supply issues due to a global plastics 
shortage, an international shipping container shortage, and a shortage of haulage due to 
issues with drivers.  The Lead Councillor for Environment provided the Committee with 
details of the availability of containers, including food waste caddies, sharps boxes, and 
refuse, recycling, and garden bins.  The meeting was informed that the delays on some 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

container types and the issues with securing supplies were likely to continue for a number of 
months.   
  
In reply to a query about the disruption of waste and recycling collections, the Lead 
Councillor for Environment indicated that the Borough had not witnessed service disruption 
from a shortage of drivers.  The meeting was advised that post-Covid use of leave combined 
with some isolating staff and sickness had occa
[...]
roduced the item.  He reminded the Committee that the next work programme 
meeting of the chairs and vice-chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Executive Advisory Boards was the following day. 
  
With reference to the re-scheduling to next year of the Committee’s consideration of Future 
Guildford, a member of the Committee suggested that an update on the Council’s customer 
service be provided to members.  The Chair confirmed that a briefing note would be 
requested for Committee members. 
  
A verbal update on the Affordable Housing task and finish group was provided to the 
Committee by the vice-chair of the task group.  The Chair indicated that the terms of 
reference for the task group would be submitted to the Committee for information. 
  
With reference to the timescale for determining the future of the Spectrum as announced by 
the Lead Councillor for Environment earlier in the meeting, a member of the Committee 
suggested scheduling an item to review the potential options for the management of the 
Spectrum.  The Chair indicated that the matter would be discussed at the work programme 
meeting of the chairs and vice-chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Executive Advisory Boards the following day. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the work plan as presented in the report submitted to the Committee be 
approved. 
  
 
The meeting finished at 9.20 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 10

Agenda item number: 3



Mental Health Improvement Programme

For Guildford Overview and Scrutiny Committee

19th October 2021

P
age 11

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



• In November 2020, Surrey held a Mental Health Summit which led to a renewed commitment by 
partner agencies to work together as system partners to design and invest in transformative 
solutions to improve emotional wellbeing and mental health outcomes for residents of Surrey. 

• In December 2020, the Surrey Heartlands ICS Board called for an independently chaired 
partnershi
[...]


4.2   Whilst we have been focused on other matters this year, over the life of the action 
plan 21 of the actions are either completed, in progress or ongoing.  

4.3 The Air Quality Strategy and accompanying action plan are due for review in 2022 
during which a new action plan will be produced. It may include the 4 incomplete 
measures if these are considered a priority and appropriate resources are 
allocated.  

   
5. Emerging priorities  

 
A3 – through Guildford 
 

5.1 Where the A3 passes through Guildford there is a higher level of congestion due 
to the volumes of strategic and local traffic. Defra’s Pollution Climate Mapping 
(PCM) model shows exceedances of the annual mean limit value for nitrogen 
dioxide (NO2). The Council are working in partnership with National Highways 
(formerly Highways England) and Surrey County Council to address the breaches 
by implementing measures to achieve compliance with air quality limit values.  

 

Page 20

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

5.2 The Council completed a study, with grant funding from of £30,000 from National 
Highways, to assist with the development of measures to improve air quality in 
specified locations along the A3 as it passes through Guildford.  

 

5.3 The study explored the nature of the traffic on the A3, this understanding then 
allowed us to evaluate the long list of measures and produce a list short list of 
measures that could achieve compliance on this stretch of road. The partnership 
are currently preparing grant funding bids for resources to implement these 
measures.  

 
 Proposed Air Quality Management Area - Guildford Town Centre 
 
5.4 On the 21 October 2021 the Guildford Joint Committee (GJC) will receive a report 

recommending the declaration of an Air Quality Management Area in Guildford 
Town Centre. The Council conducted a detailed air quality assessment which 
showed that the annual air quality objective for nitrogen dioxide is being exceeded 
at a number of sensitive lo
[...]
 for 

Sale

Page 55

Agenda item number: 7
Appendix 4

http://www.guildford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Mental Health Improvement Programme
	6 Air Quality Strategy Action Plan Update
	Item 6 - Air Quality update Appendix 1

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 7 - App 1 O&S work plan, 6 October 2021
	Item 7 - App 2 PAPER tool
	Item 7 - App 3 Task group procedure flowchart
	Item 7 - App 4 Affordable Housing scoping doc and definitions paper
	FINAL Affordable Housing scoping document v7
	Affordable Housing definitions paper





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 October 2021 
* Councillor Paul Spooner (Chairman) 

* Councillor James Walsh (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Chris Blow 
  Councillor Guida Esteves 
  Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
  Councillor George Potter 
 

* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
  Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Will Salmon 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
* Councillor Fiona White 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillor Jan Harwood (Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Climate 
Change) was also in attendance. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23(i), Councillor Cait Taylor attended as a 
substitute for Councillor George Potter. 
 

OS32   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
The Committee was advised of apologies for absence from Councillors Guida Esteves, 
Graham Eyre, George Potter, and Tony Rooth and a substitution as detailed above. 
  

OS33   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
  
In relation to item 5, Mental Health Improvement Programme, Councillor James Walsh 
disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of NHS England and Councillor Angela 
Goodwin disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a trustee of the mental health charity, 
Oakleaf Enterprise. 
  

OS34   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 September 2021 
were agreed. 
  

OS35   RESPONSE TO COVID 19 – UPDATE  
The Director for Service Delivery gave a presentation on the current COVID-19 situation and 
the Council’s response, beginning with an update on local cases.  
  
The Director for Service Delivery advised the meeting that the COVID-19 infection rate in 
Surrey for the week ending 12 October was 432.4 per 100,000, higher than the national rate 
of 391.8 per 100,000 and the South East rate of 380.0 per 100,000, while Guildford’s rate 
was 369.1 per 100,000.  He added that that Guildford’s rate had recently increased to 443.6 
per 100,000.  The Director for Service Delivery advised that in the previous week there had 
been 5,188 new cases in Surrey, of which 555 were in Guildford. The meeting was informed 
that as at 17 October there were 2,994 registered COVID-related deaths in Surrey, with 254 
in Guildford.   
  



 
 

The Director for Service Delivery updated the Committee on two key COVID-19 issues: 
vaccination and testing; and returning to the Council office. The meeting was advised that 
cases were highest amongst the 10-19 year olds followed by the 40-49 year olds, which 
could indicate infection spreading from the 10-19 year olds to their parents.  In addition, the 
Director for Service Delivery indicated that COVID-19 cases were mainly associated with 
schools and leisure facilities.  The Director for Service Delivery indicated that vaccination 
rates were improving across the Borough and analysis of the vaccination data was 
undertaken by Public Health at Surrey County Council and resources allocated to areas of 
concern.  In addition, the meeting was advised that Surrey Heartlands CCG were employing 
a children’s and young person vaccination lead to address vaccination hesitancy in young 
people.   
  
With reference to the government guidelines for care homes that were coming into force on 
11 November, the Director for Service Delivery advised that Surrey County Council reported 
97% of residents, staff or agency workers in homes in Guildford had received their first and 
second COVID vaccination. 
  
The Director for Service Delivery advised the Committee members of the Council’s agile 
working policy and the expectation that staff would be in the office at least 50% of the time.  
He noted that operational services had been maintained throughout the pandemic and staff 
had continued to come into work to deliver services throughout the pandemic.   
  
In response to a question from a Committee member about the COVID-19 infection rates 
among teachers, schoolchildren, and students, the Senior Specialist Public Health indicated 
that information about positive test locations and premises was shared with the Council by 
Public Health at Surrey County Council.  The Head of Environment & Regulatory Services 
advised the meeting that support was provided by Public Health at Surrey County Council for 
schools with a COVID outbreak. 
  
In reply to a question, the Senior Specialist Public Health undertook to ask for the uptake of 
booster vaccinations in the Borough. 
  
In reply to a question about rising infection rates in the Borough and the policy requirement 
for staff to return to the Council offices, the Director for Service Delivery confirmed that the 
agile working policy would be kept under review. 
  
The Chair thanked officers for attending and answering questions. 
  

OS36   MENTAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  
The Chair welcomed Professor Helen Rostill (Deputy Chief Executive, Surrey and Borders 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SABP)), and Co-Chair of the Surrey Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s Mental Health Delivery Board), Sally Heath (Director of Business and 
Innovation, Surrey and Borders Partnership NHS Foundation Trust) and Sue Murphy (Chief 
Executive of Catalyst) to the meeting.  He advised the Committee that the item was an 
opportunity to consider the impact of the pandemic on mental illness and mental health 
services and to hear about the Surrey Mental Health Partnership Board (MHPB) review and 
consequent improvement plan agreed by Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
Professor Helen Rostill, Sally Heath, and Sue Murphy gave a presentation to help explain 
the Mental Health Improvement Programme (MHIP).  The background and context of the 
MHIP, its delivery architecture, and its governance were outlined to the Committee.  Next the 
progress and ambitions of the programme areas of the MHIP were described to the 
meeting.   
  



 
 

The Committee was advised that the recommendations from the MHPB review had been 
mapped into ten programme areas; specifically, three core delivery programmes (early 
intervention and prevention; no bouncing and improving access; and working together to 
break down barriers) and seven support and enabling programmes (digital and data; 
communications and engagement; how we work together; resourcing; workforce plan; 
training and awareness; and mental health system governance). 
  
The meeting was presented with examples to illustrate the focus for the three core delivery 
programme areas, including the formation of Surrey Workforce and Wellbeing Collaborative, 
the design of an engagement programme by Surrey Minority Ethnic Forum (SMEF) and the 
Independent Mental Health Network, the GP Community of Practice initiative, the 24/7 safe 
haven pilot, an independent review of SABP adult single-point of access, and the successful 
funding application for a tier 4 CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services) unit 
within the county.  Further examples shared with the meeting included the GPimhs (General 
Practise integrated mental health service) community-based model of mental health care, 
the establishment of a Young Adults Reference Group to better support the transition from 
children’s to adult mental health services, the Epsom pilot of secondary care integration, the 
Community Connections in-reach service pilot at Farnham Road Hospital and the Abraham 
Cowley Unit, the establishment of Surrey Mental Health Alliance by April 2022, and projects 
to inform the culture changes necessary to improve working within and across 
organisations.   
  
The Committee was advised of work to assess resourcing for emotional wellbeing and 
mental health services across Surrey, the launch of the Multi-Agency Emotional and Mental 
Wellbeing Training Collaborative in September 2021, and the Face of Support mental 
wellbeing campaign across Surrey.  The Director of Business and Innovation informed the 
meeting that a Mental Health Summit to be held on 1 December 2021 would update on 
progress achieved and help maintain momentum. 
  
During the presentation, the Deputy Chief Executive, SABP, commended to Committee 
members a report produced by SMEF in 2020 about the impact of the pandemic on people’s 
mental health and offered to provide it to Committee members.   
  
Concluding the presentation, the Deputy Chief Executive, SABP, indicated that the 
transformation of mental health services was happening against a backdrop of a continuing 
surge in demand caused by the pandemic.  She advised the meeting of the pressure under 
which mental health services were working and the challenges of sufficient workforce to 
meet need. 
  
The Chair thanked the Deputy Chief Executive, SABP, the Director of Business and 
Innovation, SABP, and the Chief Executive, Catalyst, for their presentation and praised the 
speed and progress of the improvement plan. 
  
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Climate Change indicated the 
Executive’s support for mental health services.  In addition, he undertook to pursue with local 
businesses the issues raised. 
  
During the ensuing discussion a number of questions were asked and clarifications 
responded to and  
  

 In answer to a question, the Deputy Chief Executive, SABP, suggested the value in 
the Committee meeting and receiving a presentation from her colleagues leading on 
the new emotional wellbeing and mental health services for children.   

  



 
 

 In reply to a question, the meeting was advised of the benefit of community leaders, 
such as councillors, and business leaders having an awareness of and support for 
the actions and work of the improvement programme.  She noted the importance of 
the county-wide improvement plan feeling both relevant to local communities and 
influenced by them.  The Councillors were asked for help identifying and connecting 
to local groups and organisations that could be involved in and champion the aims of 
the programme.  In addition, the meeting was advised of the value of promoting the 
mental health communications campaign within local networks and encouraging 
people to seek help at an early stage.  The Director of Business and Innovation, 
SABP, stressed the importance of workplace support for mental health and asked 
Committee members for ideas to better connect with local businesses. 

  

 In response to a question, the Director of Business and Innovation, SABP, indicated 
that there was not an earmarked budget for the improvement programme, although 
the Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board had recognised the need to ensure that the 
actions and initiatives proposed in the programme were sustainable in the longer 
term.  The Deputy Chief Executive, SABP, advised the meeting that need was felt to 
be so pressing that SABP had decided to fund some of the programmes of work 
within the improvement programme without undertaking a formal business case 
process.  

  

 A member of the Committee asked about resourcing of GPimhs across the county 
and suggested the importance of consulting with the police about alternatives if the 
Safe Havens for people experiencing a mental health crisis were not 24/7.  In 
response, the Deputy Chief Executive, SABP, advised that recruitment difficulties 
might cause some slippage in the extension of GPimhs but the financial commitment 
for the expansion was secure.  The Chief Executive, Catalyst, confirmed that 
alternatives to the Safe Haven had been discussed with the police.  She informed the 
meeting that a six-month pilot for a young person’s safe haven was starting on 15 
November in Guildford, for people aged 18-25.   

  

 A member of the Committee requested further details and images to enable 
councillors to use social media platforms to raise awareness with communities and 
local businesses about the Face of Support mental wellbeing campaign. 

  

 A member of the Committee questioned whether staff were trained specifically on 
how to challenge and address the damage Instagram and other social media caused 
to the mental health of young people, particularly young women.  In reply, the Deputy 
Chief Executive, SABP, indicated that staff were not systematically trained in how to 
deal with social media and that there was a probable requirement for this for some 
staff. 

  

 In reply to a question about male suicide, the Chief Executive, Catalyst, advised the 
Committee of the Taxi Watch suicide prevention drive in Ireland and a similar 
initiative to begin in Elmbridge, Surrey.  In addition, the meeting was advised of 
training to be undertaken in Elmbridge by the Barbers Collective.  The Committee 
was advised that if the training was shown to be effective it was hoped funding could 
be secured for a wider rollout. 

  

 In response to a member of the Committee asking about efforts to build trust with 
minority communities and overcome the stigma associated of mental health, the 
meeting was advised of the work and growth of SMEF. 

  



 
 

 The Deputy Chief Executive, SABP, indicated that the number of people with mental 
health needs helped across Surrey could be provided to the Committee members. 

  
Members agreed the value in receiving further information at a Committee meeting on the 
new emotional wellbeing and mental health services for children, young people, and families. 
  
In answer to a question from the Chair, the Deputy Chief Executive, SABP, advised that the 
timeline for delivery of the improvement programme was 12-18 months and suggested a 
progress update to the Committee in the late spring or early summer of 2022.  Accordingly, 
the Committee members agreed an update on the improvement plan be added to the 
Overview and Scrutiny work plan. 
  
The Chair thanked the Deputy Chief Executive, SABP, the Director of Business and 
Innovation, SABP, and the Chief Executive of Catalyst for attending the meeting to present 
information and answer questions. 
  
  

OS37   AIR QUALITY STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
The Head of Environment and Regulatory Services introduced the report and reminded the 
Committee that on 21 October 2021 the Guildford Joint Committee would receive a report 
recommending the declaration of an Air Quality Management Area in Guildford Town 
Centre.  In addition, the Committee was advised that the Council was working with National 
Highways and Surrey County Council to address the air quality breaches on the A3. 
  
The Head of Environment and Regulatory Services indicated that the pandemic had 
impacted on progressing the air quality action plan measures.   
  
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Climate Change indicated that the 
Air Quality Strategy would be reviewed in the coming year.  He stated that the capacity of 
the Council to tackle the core issues of air quality was somewhat limited. 
  
In reply to a question, the Head of Environment and Regulatory Services confirmed that 
work on a new Air Quality Strategy would begin in 2022. 
  
In response to questions on the A3 through Guildford, the Head of Environment and 
Regulatory Services advised the meeting that a report on measures to address the air 
quality issues would be released by National Highways.  The Head of Environment and 
Regulatory Services confirmed that details of the worst polluting vehicles on the A3 through 
Guildford, along with vehicle journey information, would be included within the report.  
Additionally, the Head of Environment and Regulatory Services indicated the importance of a 
modal shift to electric vehicles.  The Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for 
Climate Change spoke of encouraging a behavioural shift to driving electric vehicles.   
  
The Head of Environment and Regulatory Services acknowledged that compliance with legal 
air quality limits on the A3 through Guildford was predicted to be some years away.  The 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Climate Change indicated his support 
for immediate measures and interventions for the A3 providing they did not transfer the 
pollution elsewhere, but stated he was not aware of such measures. 
  
A member of the Committee asked how high a priority the new park and ride on new A281 
was in terms of air quality improvement.  With reference to the number of properties with 
exposures to air pollution exceedances in Shalford, the Head of Environment and Regulatory 
Services stated that such a park and ride site had been discounted due to the time to 
implement such a scheme and a lack of funding. 



 
 

  
In response to a question about the adequacy of monitoring points to establish the scale of 
the air quality problem in the Borough, the Head of Environment and Regulatory Services 
explained the network of monitoring locations and its development and review.  The Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Climate Change indicated his confidence that 
the monitoring network had not missed any areas of exceedance. 
  
With reference to query about an exceedance and a possible previous monitoring point near 
the Gyratory, the Head of Environment and Regulatory Services requested further details to 
investigate the matter. 
  
With reference to education in communities to change behaviour, and the designation of a 
theatre project tour of primary schools in 2020 as completed, the Head of Environment and 
Regulatory Services confirmed that education was not viewed as a one-off exercise and 
advised the meeting of other organisations locally taking a lead on the issue, including the 
University of Surrey. 
  
Members questioned the lack of action to tackle idling vehicles in the Borough.  The Head of 
Environment and Regulatory Services confirmed that her team had not been able to 
progress anti-vehicle idling plans and updated the meeting on actions taken by staff in 
parking.  The meeting was advised that during 2019-20 as part of a school watch initiative 
parking staff had moved on nearly 1,700 vehicles and issued over 200 fixed penalty notices 
at schools across the Borough with controlled parking zones.  The Head of Environment and 
Regulatory Services indicated that businesses were encouraged to help staff travel more 
sustainably.   
  
A member of the Committee advised the meeting of anti-idling signage erected by a 
supermarket in its Guildford car park and suggested the value of involving children in raising 
awareness of anti-idling.  The Head of Environment and Regulatory Services indicated that 
such proposals were included in the Council’s draft communications plan on air quality. 
  
In reply to a question from a Committee member, the Head of Environment and Regulatory 
Services informed the meeting that the Council worked with Surrey County Council and 
National Highways on air quality issues and had spoken to Experience Guildford about the 
proposed air quality management area for Guildford town centre. 
  
A member of the Committee asked for advice concerning the possible exposure of 
schoolchildren to air pollution at Onslow Infant School.  In reply, the meeting was advised 
that the Council had commissioned a report to establish if air quality breaches were likely at 
various sites, including Onslow Infant School, and that this report would be available shortly.  
She also advised the member of the Committee that passive diffusion tubes to monitor air 
quality were to be installed at locations at Onslow Infant School. 
  
The Chair thanked both the Head of Environment and Regulatory Services and the Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Climate Change for attending and answering 
questions. 
  
RESOLVED:  (I) That the air quality actions completed in the last 12 months and presented 
in the report submitted to the Committee be noted. 
(II) That the proposed review of the Air Quality Strategy 2017-22 be endorsed. 
(III) That monitoring of the Air Quality Strategy be continued by the Committee. 
  
 
  



 
 

OS38   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered a report containing the overview and scrutiny work programme 
for 2021-22 and the terms of reference of the overview and scrutiny Affordable Housing task 
and finish group.  There were no comments. 
  
 
The meeting finished at 9.16 am 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


